

No. 19-659

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MILADIS SALGADO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
LAW AND ECONOMICS SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Thomas Q. Swanson	Joshua S. Lipshutz
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
555 Mission St.	GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
San Francisco, CA 94105	1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
(415) 393-8200	Washington, D.C. 20036
tswanson@gibsondunn.com	(202) 955-8217
	jlipshutz@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. FEE-SHIFTING DETERS INEFFICIENT FORFEITURE ACTIONS THAT MAY LACK A STRONG EVIDENTIARY BASIS AT THE TIME OF FILING.	4
II. THE SALUTARY EFFECTS OF FEE SHIFTING ARE LOST IF THE GOVERNMENT KNOWS IT CAN AVOID PAYING FEES BY STRATEGICALLY DISMISSING UNMERITORIOUS SUITS WITHOUT PREJUDICE.....	6
III. DETERRENCE OF NEGATIVE-EXPECTED-VALUE SUITS MAY BE DESIRABLE TO PROMOTE EFFICIENCY AND JUSTICE IN THE CIVIL ASSET FORFEITURE SYSTEM.	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 Cases	
<i>United States v. \$32,820.56 in U.S. Currency</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 990 (N.D. Iowa 2015)	7
<i>United States v. 115-98 Park Lane S.</i> , No. 10-CIV-3748, 2012 WL 3861221 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>United States v. Capital Stack Fund</i> , <i>LLC</i> , 543 F. App'x 17 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>United States v. 2007 BMW 335i Convertible</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 944 (N.D. Ohio 2009)	7
<i>United States v. Any & All Funds on</i> <i>Deposit at JPMorgan Chase</i> , No. 12-CIV-7530, 2013 WL 5511348 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013).....	7
<i>United States v. Approximately \$16,500.00</i> <i>in U.S. Currency</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 776 (M.D. Pa. 2015).....	7
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2465(b)(1)	3, 6
 Other Authorities	
145 Cong. Rec. H4858-02, 1999 WL 419758 (June 24, 1999).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Amy Farmer & Paul Pecorino, <i>A Reputation for Being a Nuisance: Frivolous Lawsuits and Fee Shifting in a Repeated Play Game</i> , 18 INT’L REV. L. & ECON. 147	5
Andrew Crawford, Note, <i>Civil Asset Forfeiture in Massachusetts: A Flawed Incentive Structure and Its Impact on Indigent Property Owners</i> , 35 B.C. J.L. & SOC. JUST. 272 (2015)	8
Brent Mast et al., <i>Entrepreneurial Police and Drug Enforcement Policy</i> , 104 PUB. CHOICE 285 (2000).....	6
Bruce L. Benson, <i>Escalating the War On Drugs: Causes and Unintended Consequences</i> , 20 STAN. L. & POL’Y REV. 296 (2009).....	9
Dick M. Carpenter II et al., <i>Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture</i> 12–13 (2d ed. Nov. 2015)	9
Emanuela Carbonara et al., <i>Rent-Seeking and Litigation: The Hidden Virtues of Limited Fee Shifting</i> , 11 REV. L. & ECON. 113 (2015)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
John Rappaport, <i>How Private Insurers Regulate Public Police</i> , 130 HARV. L. REV. 1539 (2017)	6
Katherine Baicker & Mireille Jacobson, <i>Finders Keepers: Forfeiture Laws, Policing Incentives, and Local Budgets</i> , 91. J. PUB. ECON. 2113 (2007).....	6
Lucian A. Bebchuk & Alon Klement, <i>Negative-Expected-Value Suits 1</i> , in PROCEDURAL LAW AND ECONOMICS (Chris Sanchirico ed., 2011), https://ssrn.com/abstract=1534703	5, 8
Michael D. Makowsky et al., <i>To Serve and Collect: The Fiscal and Racial Determinants of Law Enforcement</i> , 48 J. LEGAL STUD. 189 (2019)	9
Michael J. Keblesh, <i>Using Insurance to Regulate Civil Forfeiture</i> , 50 CREIGHTON L. REV. 455 (2017)	8
Nuno Garoupa & Luciana Echazu, <i>Why Not Adopt a Loser-Pays-All Rule in Criminal Litigation?</i> , 32 INT'L REV. L. & ECON. 233 (2012)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Nuno Garoupa & Francesco Parisi, <i>Should the Prosecutor Pay for Failure of Conviction?</i> , Minnesota Legal Studies Research Paper No. 12-42 (2012)	9
OIG, <i>Review of the Department's Oversight of Cash Seizure and Forfeiture Activities</i> 28 (Mar. 2017) https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2017/e1702.pdf	9
Rishi Batra, <i>Resolving Civil Forfeiture Disputes</i> , 66 U. KAN. L. REV. 399 (2017)	8
Steven Shavell, <i>The Fundamental Divergence Between the Private and the Social Motive to Use the Legal System</i> , 26 J. LEGAL STUD. 575 (1997)	4, 5
Steven Shavell, <i>The Social Versus the Private Incentive to Bring Suit in a Costly Legal System</i> , 11 J. LEGAL STUD. 333 (1982).....	5
